Net financial position  2.5 51.4 (4.3) (3.3) 7.2 53.5

84

24 Financial risk management (continued)

  2016
  GBP EUR ILS USD Other Total

US

$ million
US

$ million
US

$ million
US

$ million
US

$ million
US

$ million
Cash and cash equivalents  39.0 26.1 18.4 81.1 8.0 172.6
Trade and other receivables  13.0 9.5 0.5 3.3 5.1 31.4
Available for sale investments  - - - 0.2 - 0.2

Monetary assets  52.0 35.6 18.9 84.6 13.1 204.2

Trade and other payables  (26.4) (11.7) (27.9) (24.3) (2.2) (92.5)
Customer deposits  (18.2) (11.7) - (43.8) (2.0) (75.7)

Monetary liabilities   (44.6)   (23.4)   (27.9)   (68.1)   (4.2)   (168.2)

Net financial position  7.4 12.2 (9.0) 16.5 8.9 36.0

Sensitivity analysis

The table below details the effect on profit before tax of a 10% strengthening (and weakening) in the US$
exchange rate at the balance sheet date for balance sheet items denominated in Pounds Sterling, Euros and
New Israeli Shekels:

  Year ended 31 December 2017
  GBP EUR ILS
  US $ million US $ million US $ million
10% strengthening  (0.3) (5.1) 0.4
10% weakening  0.3 5.1 (0.4)

  Year ended 31 December 2016
  GBP EUR ILS
  US $ million US $ million US $ million
10% strengthening  (0.7)   (1.2) 0.9
10% weakening  0.7   1.2  (0.9)

Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the interest bearing deposits in which the Group invests
surplus funds.

The Group's policy is to invest surplus funds in low risk money market funds and in interest bearing bank
accounts. The Group arranges for excess funds to be placed in these interest bearing accounts with its
principal bankers in order to maximise availability of funds for investments.

Downside interest rate risk is minimal as the Group has no floating rates borrowings. Given current low interest
rates a 0.5% downward movement in bank interest rates would not have a significant impact on finance income